CH \$190.00 44564

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM771246

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Parker Intangibles LLC		11/30/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Parker-Hannifin Corporation
Street Address:	6035 Parkland Boulevard
City:	Cleveland
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44124
Entity Type:	Corporation: OHIO

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4456455	INDEGO
Registration Number:	5290748	INDEGO
Registration Number:	5770478	INDEGO INSITE
Registration Number:	5770477	INSITE
Registration Number:	5618161	MOTION+
Registration Number:	5618162	THERAPY+
Serial Number:	97305480	NOMAD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2165790212

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216-586-3939

Email: matkins@jonesday.com, mmisitigh@jonesday.com

Correspondent Name: Michael Atkinis

Address Line 1: 901 Lakeside Avenue

Address Line 2: North Point

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Melanie H. Misitigh
SIGNATURE:	/Melanie H. Misitigh/

TRADEMARK REEL: 007906 FRAME: 0269

900735345

DATE SIGNED: 12/01/2022

Total Attachments: 6

source=FILE Hercules - Internal Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement [EXECUTED](1534447270.1)#page1.tif

source=FILE Hercules - Internal Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement [EXECUTED](1534447270.1)#page2.tif

source=FILE Hercules - Internal Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement [EXECUTED](1534447270.1)#page3.tif

source=FILE Hercules - Internal Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement [EXECUTED](1534447270.1)#page4.tif

source=FILE Hercules - Internal Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement [EXECUTED](1534447270.1)#page5.tif

source=FILE Hercules - Internal Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement [EXECUTED](1534447270.1)#page6.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into as of November 30, 2022 between PARKER INTANGIBLES LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Assignor</u>"), and PARKER-HANNIFIN CORPORATION, an Ohio corporation (the "<u>Assignee</u>"). The Assignor and the Assignee are each a "Party" and collectively, the "Parties."

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to those patents listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, existing now or in the future and including, but not limited to, all divisions, reissues, continuations (in whole or in part), applications that claim priority thereto under United States law, foreign law, or international convention, renewals, reexaminations and extensions of any of the foregoing and any patents that may issue from any of the foregoing (collectively, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under those trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on <u>Schedule B</u> hereto, existing now or in the future and including, but not limited to, all associated common law rights and the goodwill associated with the business and the use of or symbolized thereby and all renewals in connection therewith (collectively, the "<u>Trademarks</u>," and together with the Patents, the "<u>Intellectual Property</u>"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignor wishes to assign all of its rights title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property to the Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties do hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment of Intellectual Property. The Assignor hereby irrevocably and unconditionally assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to all of the Intellectual Property, and including the subject matter of all claims that may be obtained therefrom, including all rights of priority and protection of interests therein under the laws of any jurisdiction, for the Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the date hereof or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, unlawful imitation, misuse or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for and collect the same for the Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. The Assignor authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other similar governmental

authority to record the Assignee as owner of the Intellectual Property, and issue any and all patents or trademarks issued thereon to the Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of the Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

- 3. No Waiver or Modification. Any provision of this Assignment may be amended or waived if, but only if, such amendment or waiver is in writing and is signed, in the case of an amendment, by each Party, or in the case of a waiver, by the Party against whom the waiver is to be effective. No failure to enforce any provision of this Assignment shall be deemed to or shall constitute a waiver of such provision and no waiver of any of the provisions of this Assignment shall be deemed to or shall constitute a waiver of any other provision hereof (whether or not similar) nor shall such waiver constitute a continuing waiver.
- 4. <u>Sections and Headings</u>. The division of this Assignment into sections and subdivisions and the insertion of headings herein are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect or be utilized in construing or interpreting this Assignment.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to principles or rules of conflict of laws to the extent such principles or rules would require or permit the application of laws of another jurisdiction.
- 6. <u>Counterparts; Effectiveness.</u> This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, and counterparts may be exchanged by electronic submission, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement and each of which shall be deemed an original.
- 7. <u>Third Parties</u>. Nothing herein expressed or implied is intended or shall be construed to confer upon or give to any person or entity, other than the Parties and their permitted successors or assigns, any rights or remedies under or by reason of this Assignment.

[Signatures are on the following page]

NAI-1534281077v6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed this Assignment as of the date first above written.

PARKER INTANGIBLES LLC

Name: Daniel Whitman

Title: Assistant Secretary

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Assignment]

PARKER-HANNIFIN CORPORATION

Ву:_

Name: Thomas Williams
Title: Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Assignment]

Schedule A

Patents

Name	Original Filing #	Date of First Filing	Publication or Patent #
wearable robotic device	15/119,403	31-Mar-15	10,537,488
wearable robotic device	16/360,724	21-Mar-19	11,110,025
wearable robotic device	16/360,790	21-Mar-19	11,141,342
movement assistance device- HIP COMPONENT	29/486,534	31-Mar-14	D774,198
movement assistance device - HIP COMPONENT	29/584,606	16- N ov-16	D808,023
movement assistance device- THIGH COMPONENT	29/584,619	16- N ov-16	D807,516
movement assistance device - FOOT ORTHOTIC COMPONENT	29/584,622	16-Nov-16	D807,517
safety monitoring and control system and methods for a legged mobility exoskeleton device	15/743,143	18- N ov-16	11,077,556
legged mobility exoskeleton device with enhanced adjustment mechanisms	16/335,902	1-Dec- 17	US11,123,255

NAI-1534281077v5

Schedule B

Trademarks

Trademark	Country	Classes	Filing Date	Filing Number	Registration Date	Registration Number
INDEGO	Canada	10	5/14/2013	1,626,515	10/23/2018	TMA1007363
INDEGO	European	10	5/13/2013	011808011	10/7/2013	011808011
	Union					
INDEGO	United	10	5/13/2013	UK00911808011	10/7/2013	UK00911808011
	Kingdom					
INDEGO	ASU	60	12/7/2012	25/797,072	12/24/2013	4,456,455
INDEGO	ASU	10	3/2/2017	88095878	9/19/2017	5290748
INDEGO	ASU	42	9/29/2017	03/628160	6/4/2019	5770478
INSITE						
INSITE	USA	42	9/29/2017	87/628156	6/4/2019	5770477
MOTION+	USA	60	3/2/2017	87355942	11/27/2018	5618161
THERAPY+	USA	60	3/2/2017	87356002	11/27/2018	5618162
NOMAD	USA	10	3/10/2022	97305480	N/A	N/A

TRADEMARK REEL: 007906 FRAME: 0276

RECORDED: 12/01/2022